

September 13, 2019

Hiranandani Healthcare Private Limited: Ratings upgraded to [ICRA]BBB+ &/[ICRA]A2 &and withdrawn

Summary of Rated Instruments:

Instrument	Previously Rated Amount (Rs. Crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Term Loans	14.25	14.25	[ICRA]BBB+ &; upgraded from [ICRA]BBB-& and withdrawn
Overdraft	3.00	3.00	[ICRA]BBB+&; upgraded from [ICRA]BBB- & and withdrawn
Non-funds-based Limits	0.02	0.02	[ICRA]A2 &; upgraded from [ICRA]A3 & and withdrawn
Total	17.27	17.27	

Rationale

The ratings for the Rs. 17.27 crore bank lines of Hiranandani Healthcare Private Limited have been withdrawn as there is no amount outstanding against the rated facility. The rating withdrawal is in accordance with ICRA's Policy on Withdrawal and Suspension.

The rating upgrade takes into account improvement in operating performance of Fortis¹ in Q1FY20; the occupancy improved from 62% in Q1FY19 to 66% in Q1FY20 and Average revenue per occupied bed (ARPOB) improved from Rs. 1.52 crore to Rs. 1.57 crore during the same period. The improvement in operating metrics coupled with the elimination of net hospital service fees (~Rs. 270 crore annually) being paid earlier to RHT², resulted in operating margins improving to 12.3% in Q1FY20 from 1.6% in Q1FY19. The debt coverage indicators have also shown commensurate improvement interest coverage ratio increased from 0.97 times from FY19 to 2.75 times in Q1FY20, and Total debt/OPBITDA improved from 6.03 times to 2.43 times over the same period.

The ratings take comfort from IHH (through its 100% stepdown subsidiary – Northern TK Ventures Limited) becoming the largest shareholder (holding ~31% stake) in Fortis, it being classified as promoter entity and having majority of the members on the board- IHH has nominated five out of nine board members. IHH owns and operates one of the largest hospital network globally with an established track record of acquiring and successful running large healthcare facilities across multiple countries; the stronger promoter with diversified international presence is expected to enable Fortis Group in faster turnaround of operations as well as provide synergies with key equipment suppliers, vendors and lenders. With the induction of a strong shareholder, fortis has also been able to raise fresh working capital debt and also refinance its earlier borrowing with new loans carrying lower rate of interest, which has eased the liquidity position and is expected to improve cash flows going forward.

¹ ICRA has taken consolidated view of Fortis Healthcare Limited (FHL) and all its subsidiaries, that are involved in healthcare business. Please refer to pages 4 and 7 for analytical approach and list of entities consolidated

² Fortis, in Q3FY19, acquired Indian assets of Singapore Stock Exchange listed RHT Health Trust (RHT); the same was primarily funded through ~Rs. 4000 crore equity infusion by IHH Healthcare Bhd (IHH) into Fortis



The ratings continue to derive comfort from Fortis' long and established track record in healthcare sector in India, favourable maturity profile of majority of its hospitals, and its large and established network of healthcare facilities which is difficult to replicate by the competition. The rating also draws comfort from Fortis' presence across various healthcare verticals, including secondary, tertiary and diagnostics, and positive outlook for healthcare services in the country due to better affordability, widening medical insurance coverage, and growing healthcare awareness.

The ratings are, however, constrained by the committed buyback of the private equity investments in one of its subsidiaries- SRL Limited (for which Fortis has recognised liability of Rs. 1180 crore on its March 2019 Balance Sheet), the series of ongoing investigations against the company and erstwhile promoters by Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and Serious Fraud Investigations Office (SFIO) and significant outstanding litigations, especially the petition filed by Daiichi Sankyo Company Limited in Supreme Court of India and the High Court of Delhi. Any adverse outcome of these investigations or litigations may impair company's ability to maintain its operational and financial risk profile.

The ratings are also constrained by elevated vendor payments due to some legacy payables, although the payable position has improved in Q1FY20 on the back of better cash flows and sanction of new working capital facilities. The ratings also factor in the regulatory restrictions imposed by National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority (NPPA), which has considerably impacted margins of all the players in the sector; ICRA notes that the regulatory environment continues to be the overarching challenge for the hospital sector. The ratings are further constrained by the substantial losses reported in FY2019 (loss of Rs. 587 crore) and in FY2018 (loss of Rs. 934 crore) mainly due to write-off of advances extended to related parties, write-off of investment in certain associates and goodwill impairment. The ratings are also constrained by the qualified and adverse opinion expressed by the statutory auditors in the FY2019 Annual Report on account of the internal and external investigations, their possible impact on the company and the resultant limitations in identification of deficiencies in internal financial controls.

Outlook: Not Applicable

Key rating drivers

Credit Strength

Financial risk profile has strengthened substantially on the back of the equity infusion by IHH and buyout of Indian Healthcare assets of RHT- The conclusion of the deal with IHH to infuse ~Rs. 4000 crore equity into Fortis Group, the deal with RHT to buyout its Indian healthcare assets for ~Rs 4666 crore and efficiency improvement initiatives taken by IHH have led to better operating metrics as well as stronger financial risk profile- the occupancy improved from 62% in Q1FY19 to 66% in Q1FY20 and Average revenue per occupied bed (ARPOB) improved from Rs. 1.52 crore to Rs. 1.57 crore during the same period. The improvement in operating metrics coupled with the elimination of net hospital service fees (~Rs. 270 crore annually) being paid earlier to RHT³, resulted in operating margins improving to 12.3% in Q1FY20 from 1.6% in Q1FY19. The debt coverage indicators have also shown commensurate improvement - interest coverage ratio increased from 0.97 times from FY19 to 2.75 times in Q1FY20, and Total debt/OPBITDA improved from 6.03 times to 2.43 times over the same period.

³ Fortis, in Q3FY19, acquired Indian assets of Singapore Stock Exchange listed RHT Health Trust (RHT); the same was primarily funded through ~Rs. 4000 crore equity infusion by IHH Healthcare Bhd (IHH) into Fortis



Established track record of the new promoter- IHH: IHH has acquired ~31% stake in Fortis Group, has been classified as the promoter of Fortis Group, has nominated five of the nine board members of FHL and has parked Rs. 3349 crore in an escrow account for acquiring additional up to ~26% stake in Fortis Group through open offer, subject to the directions from Supreme Court of India. IHH owns and operates one of the largest hospital networks globally and has an established track record of acquiring and successful running large healthcare facilities across multiple countries and the new and stronger promoter with diversified international presence is likely to enable turnaround of Fortis Group's operations and also enable potential synergies with key equipment suppliers, vendors and lenders

Fortis Group's established track record in healthcare sector in India- Fortis Group is one of the largest, pan-India, healthcare services provider, with ~4400 beds spread across 43 healthcare facilities (including projects under development) and over 390 diagnostic centres. The Company also has diversified presence across multiple healthcare verticals, such as secondary care, tertiary care, quaternary care, and diagnostics. Further, almost all of the hospitals in Fortis Group's network are mature facilities and are favourable located in Metros and Tier-I cities

Positive outlook for the sector in long run- Positive demand outlook for healthcare services in the country, due to growing awareness of healthcare issues, under-served nature of the sector, better affordability through increasing per capita income, and widening medical insurance coverage

Credit weaknesses

Committed exit to the Private Equity investors in SRL: Fortis has recognised liability of Rs. 1180 crore on its balance sheet for FY2019 for providing the exit to the private equity investors in SRL. Simultaneously, an advisor has been appointed to scout for new investors to buy the stake of existing PE investors in SRL. In case the company is required to buy the stake of the existing PE investors, Fortis' financial risk profile will be adversely impacted, particularly in the near term. ICRA will continue to monitor the developments and take rating action, if and when clarity emerges on the same

Ongoing Litigations and Investigations by SEBI & SFIO - Fortis Group and its erstwhile promoters are currently facing multiple investigations and litigations and any adverse ruling may impact Fortis Group's operations

Significant losses booked in FY2018 and FY2019 due to write-off and goodwill impairment- The company reported consolidated loss of Rs. 934 crore in FY2018 and loss of Rs. 587 crore in FY2019 on account of write-off of advances extended to related parties, write-off of investment in certain subsidiaries and on account goodwill impairment

Working capital position likely to normalise gradually: Due to the stress in liquidity situation under erstwhile promoters, the vendor payments were significantly stretched. Some of the creditor payments continue remain overdue and may take time to completely normalise. Nonetheless, with the new promoters coming in, financial metrics getting stronger, and sanction of new working capital facilities, ICRA expects the working capital situation to gradually normalise

Liquidity: Adequate

The current liquidity position of the company is adequate: the company has sanctioned working capital limits of Rs. 414 crore out of which utilised amount is Rs. 280 crore, leaving a buffer of Rs. 134 crore. Additionally, it has cash and equivalents of Rs. 265 crore as of August 31, 2019. After the refinancing done in June 2019, the company's operational cash flows are expected to be sufficient in meeting all operational requirements, debt repayments, and normal capex requirements (except the buyback commitment for PE investors of SRL). As the new management has taken over, equity infusion by IHH has been done and EBITDA has improved, the cash flow generation is much better. The working capital position has also eased in Q1FY20 and is likely to completely normalise in FY20.

Rating sensitivities: Not Applicable



Analytical approach: For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

Analytical Approach	Comments
	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Impact of Parent or Group Support on an Issuer's Credit Rating
	Rating Methodology for Hospitals
	ICRA Policy on Withdrawal and Suspension of Credit Ratings
Parent/Group Support	IHH Healthcare Bhd.
Consolidation / Standalone	Consolidated

About the company:

Hiranadani Healthcare Private Limited (HHPL) owns and operates a tertiary care hospital- Fortis Hiranandani. Established in 2007, the hospital is located at Mini Sea Shore Road, Vashi, Navi Mumbai. It is a tertiary care, multi-specialty hospital equipped with 149 beds and spread over an area of 1,20,000 sq. ft. Fortis Hiranandani is accredited by the National Accreditation Board of Hospitals (NABH). 100% stake in HHPL is owned by Fortis Healthcare Limited.

Fortis Healthcare Limited (FHL) is a leading healthcare services company in India. The company commenced its operations with opening of its first hospital at Mohali in 2001. Since, then the Company has expanded its operations via expansions and acquisitions. It, along with its subsidiaries, now has 43 healthcare facilities, operational bed capacity of ~4400 beds. Further, through its subsidiary, SRL Limited, the company operates over 390 diagnostic centres in the country. The erstwhile promoters and largest shareholders of the company were Mr. Malvinder Singh, Mr. Shivinder Singh and their families and associates; however, their shareholding came down over a period of time, presently less than 0.2%, due to gradual sale of their stake and invocation of pledge by their lenders. In November 2018, Northern TK Ventures Pte Ltd (subsidiary of IHH Healthcare Bhd) became the largest shareholder and was classified as promoter shareholder on account of acquisition of ~31% stake through preferential allotment in FHL for Rs. ~4000 crore. IHH also plans to bring open offer for acquiring up to 26% stake in FHL, subject to the subscription to the open offer. However, the open offer has been put on hold due to status quo ordered by Supreme Court of India.

Key Financial Indicators (Consolidated)

	FY2018 (Audited)	FY2019 (Audited)
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	4,561	4469
PAT (Rs. crore)	-987	-587
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	8.5%	7.3%
RoCE (%)	-9.4%	-13.1%
Total Debt/ TNW (times)	0.26	0.28
Total Debt/ OPBDIT (times)	3.60	6.03
Interest coverage (times)	1.51	0.97
NWC/ OI (%)	-10%	-21%

Source: FHL, ICRA estimates; OI: Operating Income; PAT: Profit after Tax; OPBDIT: Operating Profit before Depreciation, Interest, Taxes and Amortisation; ROCE: PBIT/Avg (Total Debt + Tangible Net-Worth + Deferred Tax Liability - Capital Work - in Progress); NWC: Net Working Capital

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: None



Rating history for last three years:

		Curi	rent Ra Am oun t Rat	ting (FY2 Amo unt Outst	020) Date & Ratin	Date & Rating in FY2019				Chronology of Rating History for the pa					Date & Rating in		
	Instrum ent	Ty pe	ed (Rs. cro re)	andin g (Rs Crore)	13- Sep 2019	27- Mar 2019	06- Sep 201 8	10- Apr 201 8	07- Ma 201	r	12- Feb 2018	23-Jan 2018	19-Jul 2017)-Dec)16	05- Sep 2016	28- Jun 201 6
1	Term Loan	Lo ng Te r m	14. 25	14.25	[ICRA] BBB+ & Withd rawn	[ICR A]BB B- &	[ICR A]B + &	[ICR A]B+ (neg ativ e)	[ICF BBE (SO @	3-	[ICRA] A-(SO) @	[ICRA]A +(SO)&	[ICRA]A +(SO)&	+(:	CRA]A SO) table)	[ICRA] A+(SO) (Stabl e)	[ICR A]A &
2	Overdr aft/WC DL	Lo ng Te r	3.0	3.00	[ICRA] BBB+ & Withd rawn	[ICR A]BB B-&	[ICR A]B + &	[ICR A]B+ (neg ativ e)	[ICF BBE (SO @	3-	[ICRA] A-(SO) @	[ICRA]A +(SO)&	[ICRA]A +(SO)&	+(:	CRA]A SO) table)	[ICRA] A+(SO) (Stabl e)	[ICR A]A &
3	Non- Fund Based Limits	Sh or t Te r m	0.0	0.02	[ICRA] A2 & Withd rawn	[ICR A]A3 &	[ICR A]A 4 &	[ICR A]A4	(SO	-	[ICRA] A2+(S O) @	[ICRA]A 1+(SO) &	[ICRA]A 1+(SO) &	-	CRA]A -(SO)		

^{@:} rating watch with negative implications; &: rating watch with developing implications; *Rating Withdrawn

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in



Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Term Loan	July 2016	NA	July 2021	14.25	[ICRA]BBB+ & Withdrawn
NA	Overdraft/WCDL	NA	NA	NA	3.00	[ICRA]BBB+& Withdrawn
NA	Non-Fund Based Limits	NA	NA	NA	0.02	[ICRA]A2 &Withdrawn

ICRA has taken a consolidated view of Fortis Healthcare Limited. Following are the subsidiaries taken into consolidated analysis:

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
Escorts Heart Institute and Research Centre Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis Healthstaff Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis Asia Healthcare Pte. Ltd	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis Healthcare International Pte. Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Mena Healthcare Investment Company Limited	82.54%	Full Consolidation
Medical Management Company Limited	82.54%	Full Consolidation
SRL Diagnostics FZ-LLC	100.00%	Full Consolidation
SRL Diagnostics Middle East LLC	49.00%	Full Consolidation
Hiranandani Healthcare Private Ltd	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis La Femme Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis CSR Foundation	100.00%	Full Consolidation
SRL Limited	57.68%	Full Consolidation
SRL Diagnostics Private Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
SRL Reach Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis Healthcare International Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis Global Healthcare (Mauritius) Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis Hospitals Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis Cancer Care Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis Malar Hospitals Limited	62.71%	Full Consolidation
Malar Star Medicare Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis Health Management (East) Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Birdie and Birdie Realtors Private Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Stellant Capital Advisory Services Private Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis Hospotel Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
RHT Health Trust Trustee Manager Pte Ltd	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis Emergency Services Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Fortis C-Doc Healthcare Limited	60.00%	Equity accounting
International Hospital Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
Escorts Heart and Super Speciality Hospital Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
www.icra.in		6



Fortis Health Management Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
Hospitalia Eastern Private Limited	100%	Full Consolidation



ANALYST CONTACT

Mr. Shubham Jain +91-124-4545306 shubhamj@icraindia.com Mr. Kapil Banga +91-124-4545391 Kapil.banga@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Mr. L Shiv Kumar +91-22- 30470005 shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin ProdhaniTel: +91 124 4545 860
communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents